Special Agenda

Item No. 1 To consider for enrolment of Shri Vijay Kumar Choudhary, Chief General Manager (Finance) NBCC (I) Limited as Individual Life Member of IBC

Shri Vijay Kumar Choudhary, Chief General Manager (Finance) has applied for Life Membership of IBC. His qualifications are B.Com, FCA, FXTM,MBA &PhD and he holds the post of Chief General Manager in NBCC(I) Limited.

His application (Annexure-1) has been scrutinized and recommended by the Membership Committee of IBC.

GC may consider to enroll him as life member of IBC.

Item No. 2 To consider nomination of Shri Vijay Kumar Choudhary, Chief General Manager (Finance) NBCC(I)Limited as Governing Council Member under rule 9.1.2.9

Shri Vijay Kumar Choudhary, Chief General Manager (Finance) has been nominated by NBCC(I) Limited vide letter No.NBCC/HRM/2023/1235 dated 10.08.2023 (Annexure -2) for the post of Hony. Treasurer of IBC. His nomination to GC as representative of NBCC(I)Limited is proposed for acceptance under rule of 9.1.2.9 of Rules & Regulation of Memorandum of Association of IBC

Item No.3 To consider alteration of Memorandum of Association Rule 10.2 for appointment of Hony Treasurer of IBC

As per Rules 10.2 MoA of IBC for appointment of Hony Treasurer following amendments are proposed:

Existing as per Rule 10.2	Amendment Proposed in Rule 10.2		
The Governing Council shall appoint	The Governing Council shall appoint a		
a Honorary Treasurer from among	Honorary Treasurer from among the members		
the members at rules 9.1.1.1 to	at rules 9.1.1.1 to 9.1.1.5 & 9.1.1.11, an officer		
9.1.1.5 & 9.1.1.11, an officer not	not below the rank of Chief Engineer of the		
below the rank of Chief Engineer of	Government of India or an officer equivalent		
the Government of India or an	rank or Chief General Manager of NBCC (I)		
officer equivalent rank who must be	Limited who must be a member of Governing		
a member of Governing Council and	Council and belonging to the organizations		
belonging to the organizations	represented by above members		
represented by above members			

Regarding alteration of Memorandum of Association of IBC Rule 16 provides as under:-

- "16.1 These rules and regulations shall not be altered, extended or abridged without the approval of at least two –thirds of those present in person at a meeting of the Governing Council and at least thirty days' notice shall have been given of such meeting and of any proposal to alter, extend or abridge these Rules and Regulations.
- 16.2 In the event of differences of opinion arising as to the interpretation of the Rules and Regulations, the decision of the Governing Council shall be final and binding".

In view of emergent situation the item is placed for consideration and **in principle approval of GC Members** through circulation. However, it will be placed in the next Governing Council meeting for ratification.

GC may kindly consider.

Item No.4 To consider Appointment of Shri Vijay Kumar Choudhary, CGM, NBCC (I) Ltd. as Hony. Treasurer

Shri Pankaj Tyagi was appointed as Hony Treasurer, IBC for the year 2023-24 in 104th GC meeting held on 11.06.2023. He vide his email dated 04.07.2023, has informed that due to some commitments and engagements, he is not willing to accept the offer to become Hony, Treasurer of IBC. Therefore another officer is required to be appointed for Treasurer.

During the 1st EC meeting held on 28.07.2023, the matter for appointing Hony Treasurer of IBC was discussed in detail. The name of Shri Vijay Kumar Choudhary, CGM, NBCC (I) Ltd. for the post of Honorary Treasurer in IBC was proposed by Shri K.K. Kapila, Past President, IBC and agreed by the EC subject to fulfillment of his eligibility.

In view of proposed alternation / amendment rule 10.2 of Memorandum of Association, IBC, he will become eligible for the appointment as Hony. Treasurer.

GC may consider and appoint Shri Vijay Kumar Choudhary, CGM, NBCC (I) Ltd. for the post of Hony Treasurer for the year 2023-24 replacing Shri Pankaj Tyagi.

All the members may reply latest by 21st August, 2023 1100 hrs giving their consent or otherwise.

KKgupth

Rajeev Kumar Gupta Hony. Secretary, IBC



INDIAN BUILDINGS CONGRESS

Sector-VI, Kama Koti Marg, R.K. Puram, New Delhi-110022 Phone: 011-26169531, 26170197, 26196391 Email: info@ibc.org.in indianbldgscongress@gmail.com Website : www.ibc.org.in Application for Life Membership

I desire to become an Life Member of the Indian Buildings Congress. If admitted, I agree to abide by the provisions of the Memorandum, Rules & Regulations & Byelaws in force now or as may be amended from time to time. My particulars are given below:-

1. Name (Surname First) :	Choudhary Vijay Kumar			
2. Date of Birth (Enclose Proof) :	1974-06-18			
3. Qualifications :	B.Com, FCA, FXTN	I, MBA Ph.D		
4. Nationality :	INDIAN			
5. Designation :	Chief General Mar	nager (Finance)		
6. Organisation :	NBCC (INDIA) LIM	ITED		
7. Contact Address:	T-8/6B, Ozone par	k apartment Sector 86	, Tigaon Road Faridabad-	
	Haryana			
	PIN Code : 121002			
Permanent Address :	T-8/6B, Ozone par	k apartment Sector 86	i, Tigaon Road Faridabad-	
	Haryana			
	PIN Code : 121002			
- Au	Telephone No.	Mobile No.	Email:	
Telephone No.(R):	(R): 9818658333 vkc211@yahoo.com	vkc211@yahoo.com		
8. Category : Builder				

8. Category : Builder

9. Annual Income Rs: As per govt

Norms

10. Experience in Buildings & Built Environment (Start from the Present Post held and go backwards):

Period Post-Held		Nature of work assigned		
3.5 years	CGM (Fin)-NBCC	RBG FINANCE HEAD	4	
3 YEARS	GM (Fin)-NBCC	Tax & Compilation head		
16 years	Sr. Manager Fin-NHPC	Technical officer to DF cum CMD		



11. Amount payable (Refer rates given below)

(a) For Ordinary Membership		GST @ 18%	Amount remitted		
Entrance Fee	Rs. 500/-	Annual Subscription	Rs. 1000/-	Rs. 270	Rs. 1770
b) For Life Membership		Compounding Fee for Life			
Entrance Fee	Rs. 500/-	Less than 50 Years	Rs. 6,000/-	Rs. 1170	
Entrance Fee	Rs. 500/-	Between 50-55 Years	Rs. 5,000/-	Rs. 990	
Entrance Fee	Rs. 500/-	Between 55-60 Years	Rs. 4,000/-	Rs. 810	
Entrance Fee	Rs. 500/-	Between 60-65 Years	Rs. 3,000/-	Rs. 630	
Entrance Fee	Rs. 500/-	Above 65 Years	Rs. 2,000/-	Rs. 450	

Total Amount : Rs. 7670/-

12. Cheque / DD No. / Net Banking / Cash / CC / DC

358013319939

CASH/CHEQUE can be deposited in 'Indian Buildings Congress, C&I A/c No.10932790856 with STATE BANK OF INDIA, (01076), IFSC Code-SBIN0001076, MICR Code-110002106; Ramakrishnapuram, New Delhi Branch OR AXIS BANK LTD, Sector VI, R.K. Puram, New Delhi-22, Saving A/c No.919010023477937, IFSC UTIB0003532, MICR Code-110211226. Photocopy of the Bank's receipt may be enclosed with the Application Form.

Receipt No:

Date: 2023-08-02 12:57:47

Membership No:

Print





No. NBCC/HRM/2023/1235

10.08.2023

Τo,

Sh. O.P. Goel Founder President Indian Building Congress Sector -6, Kama Koti Marg, R. K. Puram, New Delhi-110022.

Subject: Nomination of Dr. V. K. Choudhary CGM (Fin) for the post of "Treasurer" in INDIAN BUILDINGS CONGRESS (IBC)

Sir,

We have received a request to nominate Dr. Vijay Kumar Choudhary, CGM (Fin), E-7065 in the payscale of Rs 1,00,000 - 2,60,000/- (E-7) for a position of "Treasurer" in Indian Building Congress(IBC)

In this regard, it is hereby informed that Dr. Vijay Kumar Choudhary, CGM (Fin.), E-7065 is nominated as a "Hony. Treasurer" in Indian Building Congress(IBC) for the period 2023-24 from NBCC (India) Ltd.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Thanking you

Yours Faithfully

(Manas Kaviraj) Sr. Executive Director (HRM)

Copy to:

- 1. Dr. Vijay Kumar Choudhary, CGM (Fin.), NBCC(India) Ltd., New Delhi
- 2. To to CMD, SEO to D(F), TO to Director(Commercial), TO to D(P)

Admin Of